

**RESOLUTION 2010-40**

(4-29-10)

**RESOLUTION BY THE STORM WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE RECYCLING CENTER EROSION CONTROL PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the Village of Sturtevant received bids for the Recycling Center Erosion Control Project that has been previously authorized by Resolution 2010-28; and

WHEREAS, at this time the Village would like to proceed with said improvements ; and

WHEREAS, DK Contractors Inc. of Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin is found to be the lowest responsible responsive bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, Wisconsin does hereby resolve:

1. That the awarding of a contract to DK Contractors Inc. of Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin, in the amount of \$50,194.42 for certain erosion control work at the recycling center is authorized and approved and the Village President and the Village Clerk are authorized to sign any agreements or other documents necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.
2. That the work is generally described in Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
3. That the funds for said contract and said project shall be taken from Fund 221 from account # 221-53440-210.
4. That the total costs for the project shall not exceed \$66,000.00 which includes engineering, legal and administration and contingencies. That the Village Administrator is authorized to execute change orders provided that the total cost of the project does not exceed \$66,000.00.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010.

Village of Sturtevant

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Steven Jansen, President

Attest \_\_\_\_\_  
Mary Cole, Village Clerk

**EXHIBIT A  
RESOLUTION 2010-40  
Recycling Center Erosion Control Improvements**

Project Description:

The project shall consist of constructing storm water diversion swales, a storm water sedimentation basin and vegetative restoration of disturbed areas:

Project Budget:

Construction Cost = \$ 51,490

Contingencies = \$ 5,410

Eng. Legal & Administrative = \$ 9,100

---

---

Estimated Total Project Cost = \$ 66,000